

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison
Company, Pennsylvania Electric
Company, Pennsylvania Power Company
and West Penn Power Company For
Approval of Their Default Service
Programs**

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650
P-2011-2273668
P-2011-2273669
P-2011-2273670**

**REPLY BRIEF OF
CONSTELLATION ENERGY COMMODITIES GROUP, INC.
AND CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC.**

Divesh Gupta
(PA Bar # 307892)
Managing Counsel – Regulatory
Constellation Energy
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C
Baltimore, MD 21202
410-470-3158

*Counsel for Constellation Intervenors:
Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc.
and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.*

Dated: May 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	4
II.	<u>DEFAULT SERVICE PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLANS</u>	6
G.	SUPPLIER MASTER AGREEMENTS	6
1.	<i>Credit Requirements</i>	6
	<i>FirstEnergy-PA Misconstrues the Explicit Terms of the SMA in Order to Erroneously Support the Use of an Independent Credit Requirement</i>	6
	<i>FirstEnergy-PA Relies on an Erroneously Narrow Reading of the Commission’s Decision in its June 2009 Order Regarding PPL Electric In Order to Avoid Aligning its Proposed SMA’s Unsecured Credit Thresholds with Those Utilized in West Penn’s Prior Procurements</i>	8
2.	<i>Monthly Versus Weekly Settlements</i>	10
	<i>Weekly Settlement Periods Will Encourage Competition for the Benefit of FirstEnergy-PA’s Default Service Customers</i>	10
III.	<u>RATE DESIGN AND COST RECOVERY</u>	12
D.	DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPORT RIDER	12
4.	<i>Economic Load Response Charges</i>	12
	<i>a) Constellation’s Proposal regarding Economic Load Response Charges to Load Resulting from PJM ELR Payments under FERC Order No. 745</i>	12
	<i>FirstEnergy-PA Makes Erroneous Arguments Against Collecting New ELR Charges that Are Unsupported by Facts in the Record</i>	12
IV.	<u>COMPETITIVE MARKET ENHANCEMENTS</u>	14
B.	STANDARD OFFER CUSTOMER REFERRAL PROGRAM	14
5.	<i>Constellation’s Proposal to Require Customers to “Opt-In” in Order to Be Eligible to Participate</i>	14
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. *Act 129 of 2008*, 2008 Penn. Act 129 (enacted Oct. 15, 2008).
2. *Opinion and Order in Re: Petition of PPL Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period January 1, 2011 Through May 31, 2014*, Commission Docket No. P-2008-2060309 (entered June 30, 2009).
3. *Final Order in re: the Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan*, Commission Docket No. I-2011-2237952 (entered Mar. 2, 2012).
4. *Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets*, Order No. 745, III FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,322 (2011).
5. *Order No. 7947*, Delaware Public Service Commission Docket No. 04-391 (issued Apr. 19, 2011).
